
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

Agenda Item # 3K-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

October 7, 2014 

Water Utilities _Department 

Consent [X] 
Public Hearing [] 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular [] 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: (A) First Amendment to the Miex 
DOC Resin Supply Agreement with Orica Watercare, Inc.; and (B) Agreement for Operational 
Support Services with Orica Watercare, Inc. 

Summary: On July 20, 2010, the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (BCC) 
approved the Miex DOC Resin Supply Agreement (R2010-1128)(Agreement) with Orica 
Watercare, Inc. On May 20, 2014, the BCC approved an increase in the price Agreement from 
$1,900,000 to $2,518,000. The First Amendment extends the termination date of the 
Agreement from July 20, 2015 to September 30, 2017, without increasing the overall approved 
amount of $2,518,000. 

Orica Watercare, Inc. shall provide operational support services, to minimize risk of operational 
failure and optimize resin and plant performance. The County agrees to pay Orica Watercare, 
Inc. $10,000 per month for the term of this Agreement for the operational support services set 
forth in the Scope of Work. 

Orica Watercare, Inc. is located in Watkins, Colorado, and is a sole source provider. The 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goal established by the SBE Ordinance is 15% 
overall. The-contract with Orica Watercare, Inc. provides for 0% SBE participation. (WUD Project 
No. 09-046) District 2 (MJ) 

Background and Justification: The Ozone Treatment System at WTP No. 2 reached the end 
of its useful life and spare parts were no longer available. The highly electricity-dependent 
ozone system was replaced with a Miex ion exchange process. Miex DOC Resin is a 
proprietary process and Orica Watercare, Inc. is the sole source provider of the resin which is 
manufactured in Australia. 

Attachments: 
1 . Location Map 
2. Two (2) Originals First Amendment to Miex DOC Resin Supply Agreement 
3. Two (2) Originals Agreement for Operational Support Services 

Recommended By: 

Approved By: 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Operating Expenditures $120Z000.00 $120 2000.00 i1202000.00 Q Q 
External Revenues Q Q Q Q Q 
Program Income (County) Q Q Q Q Q 
In-Kind Match County Q Q Q Q Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $120 2000.00 $120Z000.00 $120,000.00 Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) Q Q Q Q Q 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4001 Dept 720 Unit 2535 Object 4615 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Reporting Category N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Contract will be funded by Water Utility Department user fees. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Department 
Service Area (SA) and 

Maj or Facilities 

Legend * Administration 

~ Water Treatment Plant 

~ Reclamation Facility 

~ 
C: 
::I 
0 u 
~ 
"0 
C: 
41 
:I: 

• Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

~ Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Mandatory Reclaimed SA 

Palm Beach County Limits 

P.B.C.W.U.D, Service Area 

NOT TO SCA~li 

BoMesCansl 

~ 

:t 
Sl a te Road BO 

\ ·-------------------------------

Martin County --------

<..,, 

County Road 860 

Broward County 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO MIEX® DOC RESIN SUPPLY AGREEMENT 

TIDS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this ___ day of ____ , 2014, 
by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a subdivision of the State of Florida, 
hereinafter referred to as "Buyer," and ORICA WATERCARE, INC., a Delaware 
corporation registered to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as 
"Seller". 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller entered into a Miex® Doc Resin Supply Agreement 
("Agreement") on July 20, 2010 (Palm Beach County Resolution No. R2010-l 128); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement set forth the terms of the Buyer's purchase of Miex® 
Doc Resin from Seller, for use as part of the Miex® Treatment System at Buyer's Water 
Treatment Plant No. 2; and 

WHEREAS, Buyer has experienced a loss of Miex® Doc Resin inventory in the 
Miex® Treatment System located at Water Treatment Plant No. 2; and 

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller have met and determined that the best course of action 
is for Buyer to provide discounted pricing on the Miex® Doc Resin for a period of three 
(3) years beginning October 1, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller wish to amend the Agreement to account for the 
discounted pricing and to extend the expiration date to September 30, 2017. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of these premises, the mutual 
undertakings and agreements herein contained and assumed, Buyer and Seller hereby 
covenant and agree as follows: 

1. Recitals. The foregoing statements are true and correct and are incorporated herein 
by specific reference. 

2. The following is added to the Paragraph entitled "TERM" on page 1 of the 
Agreement: 

Following the expiration of the last Renewal Period on July 19, 2015, the Agreement 
shall be extended through September 30, 2017. 

3. The following is added to the Paragraph entitled "PRICES; QUANTITIES" on page 
1 of the Agreement: 

For those purchases made between October 1, 2014 and September 30, 2015, the 
following terms will apply: Seller provides one (1) 650/L tote of Miex® DOC Resin 
at no charge to Buyer for every one (1) 650/L tote of Miex® DOC Resin that Buyer 
purchases up to a total of 15 totes at no charge. 

For those purchases made between October 1, 2015 and September 30, 2016, the 
following terms will apply: Seller provides one (1) 650/L tote ofMiex® DOC Resin 
at no charge to Buyer for every two (2) 650/L tote of Miex® DOC Resin that Buyer 
purchases up to a total of 15 totes at no charge. 

For those purchases made between October 1, 2016 and September 30, 2017, the 
following terms will apply: Seller provides one (1) 650/L tote of Miex® DOC Resin 
at no charge to Buyer for every two (2) 650/L tote of Miex® DOC Resin that Buyer 
purchases up to a total of 13 totes at no charge. 

4. All other provisions of the Agreement, dated July 20, 2010, are hereby confirmed 
and, except as provided herein, are not otherwise altered or amended and shall 
remain in full force and effect. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller have executed or have caused this 
Agreement to be duly executed in several counterparts, each of which counterpart shall 
be considered an original executed copy of this Agreement. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK 
AND COMPTROLLER 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

[SEAL] 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY 

By:----------­
County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

By:----------­
Priscilla A. Taylor, May_or 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

By: ~~..-::= 
Depamentirctor 

WITNESSES: 

'6 ~f/JU 
Type o~rint Nam~ 

Type or Print Name 

2 

SELLER, ORICA WATERCARE, 
INC. 

By:si!JL ~ 
f tr'C.,, ,.1,,.,,r "1 . .A. 

Title ' 

Typed ~rinted Name 



AGREEMENT FOR OPERATIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this ___ day of ____ , 2014, by 

and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter 
referred to as "COUNTY," and ORICA WATERCARE, INC., a Delaware corporation 

registered to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "ORICA". 

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, COUNTY and ORICA agree 

as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 - SERVICES 

ORICA'S responsibility under this Agreement is to provide operational support services 
in accordance with the Scope of Work detailed in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto 

and incorporated herein. 

ARTICLE 2 - SCHEDULE 

ORICA shall commence services on October 1, 2014 and complete all services by 

September 30, 2017. 

Reports and other items shall be delivered or completed in accordance with the detailed 
schedule set forth in Exhibit "A". 

ARTICLE 3- PAYMENTS TO ORICA 

A. COUNTY shall pay ORICA $10,000/month for the term of this Agreement for the 
operational support services set forth in the Scope of Work. Said payments shall 
be made monthly and shall begin following the first month of the term of this 
Agreement. Additional services, as set forth in Section 4 of the Scope of Work, 
shall not be included in this monthly payment and shall, where necessary, be 

billed separately at the appropriate hourly rate. 

B. Invoices received from ORICA pursuant to this Agreement will be reviewed and 
approved by the COUNTY's representative, to verify that services have been 
rendered in conformity with the Agreement. Approved invoices will then be sent 
to the Finance Department for payment. Invoices will normally be paid within 
thirty (30) days following the COUNTY representative's approval. 

C. "Out-of-pocket" expenses will be reimbursed in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Scope of Work. All requests for payment of "out-of-pocket" expenses eligible for 
reimbursement under the terms of this Agreement shall include copies of paid 
receipts, invoices, or other documentation acceptable to the Palm Beach County 
Finance Department. Such documentation shall be sufficient to establish that the 

expense was actually incurred and necessary in the performance of the Scope of 
Work described in this Agreement. Any travel, per diem, mileage, meals, or 

----- --------------------



D. 

lodging expenses which may be reimbursable under the terms of this Agreement 
will be paid in accordance with the rates and conditions set forth in Section 
112.061, Florida Statutes. 

Final Invoice: In order for both parties herein to close their books and records, 
ORICA will clearly state "final invoice" on the ORICA'S final/last billing to the 
COUNTY. This shall constitute ORICA'S certification that all services have been 
properly performed and all charges and costs have been invoiced to Palm Beach 
County. Any other charges not properly included on this final invoice are waived 
by ORICA. 

ARTICLE 4 - TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

COUNTY and ORICA agree that the terms and conditions attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as Exhibit "B" shall govern this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 5 - INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

ORICA shall, on a primary basis and at its sole expense, maintain in full force and 
effect, at all times during the life of this Agreement, insurance coverages and limits 
(including endorsements) as described herein. Failure to maintain the required 
insurance will be considered default of the Agreement. The requirements contained 
herein, as well as COUNTY's review or acceptance of insurance maintained by ORICA, 
are not intended to and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the liabilities and 
obligations assumed by ORICA under the Agreement. 

A. Commercial General Liability: ORICA shall maintain Commercial General 
Liability, occurrence form, with minimum limits of $1,000,000 per occurrence 
combined single limit for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage 
liability. Coverage shall include, but not be limited to, Premises and Operations, 
Independent Consultants, Products and Completed Operations, Contractual 
Liability, Personal Injury & Advertising Injury, Medical Payments, and Broad Form 
Property Damage coverage parts. When applicable, coverage for the hazards of 
explosion, collapse and underground property damage (X-C-U) must also be 
included. 

B. Business Auto Liability: ORICA shall maintain Business Auto Liability with 
minimum limits of $500,000 per occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury, 
personal injury, and property damage liability. Coverage shall include all owned 
autos, hired autos, and non-owned auto liability. If ORICA does not have any 
owned or specifically insured autos, then ORICA shall maintain only the hired­
auto and non-owned auto liability coverage under a separate policy or endorsed 
to the Commercial General Liability policy. 

C. Workers' Compensation Insurance & Employer's Liability: ORICA shall 
maintain Workers' Compensation & Employer's Liability applying to fil 



D. 

E. 

employees for statutory limits in compliance with Florida Statute Chapter 440 and 
applicable Federal Laws. Coverage must include Employers Liability with 
minimum limits of $100,000. Each Accident, $500,000 Disease-Policy Limit, and 
$100,000 Disease-Each Employee. If ORICA has NO employees, and is NOT in 
the construction industry, a Certificate of Exemption from the Worker's 
Compensation Law along with an Affidavit of Independent Contractor status shall 
satisfy this requirement when provided to and approved by COUNTY's Risk 
Management Department. 

Professional Liability. ORICA shall agree to maintain Professional 
Liability, or equivalent Errors & Omissions Liability at a limit of liability not less 
than $1,000,000 Per Occurrence. When a self-insured retention (SIR) or 
deductible exceeds $10,000, COUNTY reserves the right, but not the obligation, 
to review and request a copy of ORICA most recent annual report or 
audited financial statement. For policies written on a Claims-Made basis, 
ORICA warrants the Retroactive Date equals or precedes the effective date 
of this contract. In the event the policy is canceled, non- renewed, switched 
to an Occurrence Form, retroactive date advanced; or any other event triggering 
the right to purchase a Supplemental Extended Reporting Period ( SERP) during 
the life of this Contract, ORICA shall agree to purchase a SERP with a 
minimum reporting period not less than three (3)years. ORICA shall agree this 
coverage shall be provided on a primary basis. 

Additional Insured Clause: Except as to Workers' Compensation and 
Employer's Liability and Professional Liability, said the Certificate(s) of Insurance 
shall clearly confirm that the coverages required by this Agreement have been 
endorsed to include a CG 2026 Additional Insured - Designated Person or 
Organization, or similar endorsement, in favor of the COUNTY with the following 
clause: 

Palm Beach County, Board of County Commissioners 
A Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, 
its Officers, Agents, and Employees 
c/o Purchasing Department 

F. Waiver of Subrogation: ORICA hereby waives any and all rights of 
Subrogation against the COUNTY, its officers, employees and agents for each 
required policy. When required by the insurer, or should a policy condition not 
permit an insured to enter into a pre-loss agreement to waive subrogation without 
an endorsement, then ORICA shall notify the insurer and request the policy be 
endorsed with a Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others, or its 
equivalent. This Waiver of Subrogation requirement shall not apply to any policy 
which includes a condition to the policy specifically prohibiting such an 
endorsement or voids coverage should ORICA enter into such an agreement on 
a pre-loss basis. 



G. Certificates of Insurance: Within forty-eight (48) hours of the COUNTY's 
request to do so, ORICA shall deliver to the COUNTY Certificate(s) of Insurance 
evidencing that all types and amounts of insurance coverages required by this 
Agreement have been obtained and are in full force and effect. During the term 
of the Agreement and prior to each subsequent renewal thereof, ORICA shall 
provide this evidence to the COUNTY prior to the expiration date of each and 
every insurance required herein. Such Certificate(s) of Insurance shall include a 
minimum thirty (30) day endeavor to notify due to cancellation or non-renewal of 
coverage. 

H. Umbrella or Excess Liability: If necessary, ORICA may satisfy the minimum 
limits required above for either Commercial General Liability, Business Auto 
Liability, and Employer's Liability coverage under Umbrella or Excess Liability. 
The Umbrella or Excess Liability shall have an Aggregate limit not less than the 
highest "Each Occurrence" limit for either Commercial General Liability, Business 
Auto Liability, or Employer's Liability. The COUNTY shall be specifically 
endorsed as an "Additional Insured" on the Umbrella or Excess Liability, unless 
the Certificate of Insurance notes the Umbrella or Excess Liability provides 
coverage on a "Follow-Form" basis. 

I. Right to Revise or Reiect: COUNTY, by and through its Risk Management 
Department in cooperation with the contracting/monitoring department, reserves 
the right to review, modify, reject, or accept any required policies of insurance, 
including limits, coverages, or endorsements, herein from time to time throughout 
the term of this Agreement. COUNTY reserves the right, but not the obligation, 
to review and reject any insurer providing coverage because of poor financial 
condition or failure to operate legally. 

THE REST OF THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

--------------------------- ~-~--•·----···-·--·--- .. ----- --------~-------·-·------ -------------



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Director of Purchasing of Palm Beach County, Florida 
has made and executed this Agreement on behalf of the COUNTY and ORICA has 
hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk and Comptroller 

By:-----------­
Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND TO 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: __________ _ 
County Attorney 

BY: 
Name (type or print) 

---~Gli' 
Signature 

'Z \ ( vi f\ IL') f \'V\ \.A ~ ~ \-t '\/ 
Name (type or print) 

-------·· ...... . 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

By: __________ _ 
Priscilla A. Taylor, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

By: -------,~~-e ...... :Z~to~~-o-~-'.+-;-te_r_U-ti-lit-ie_s __ _ 

ORICA: 

ORICAWATERCARE, INC. 
Company Name 

Typed Name 

f?f!(\cl tJ- . ,., • ,.. 
Title 



EXHIBIT A 
SCOPE OF WORK/SERVICES 

-------------·----··--·--··· -- - . - ------------•-•-----·----· .. 



.; .-· 

,,-

REVISION HISTORY 

·.·'· :i . 
·., ·::; ./ 

.£·:r 

REV STATUS 

Palm Beach County #2 . 

DATE PREPARED 

- ... -. .,.-.-~-· 
.,· :~F..­
-., :;:," 

CHECKED 

04 Sec:lion 32 manged lo reference PBC Sept 4, 2014 R. Cable K. McCurry 

terms and concfrlions of sale 

1 MIEX is a registered trademark with the U.S. Patent office and owned by Orica Austrafia Ply Ltd. 

Orica Watercare 
33101 E. Quincy Ave. 

Walkins, CO 80137 
(303) 268-5165 

~-'""-' _......,,_..,.,,_ __ -----

APPROVED 

RC 

This document is subjed to copyright and is conlidenlial. It must not be reproduced, stored in a retrleval system or transmitted in any form or by any 

means without the consent d Orica Australia Ply Lld 



1 INTRODUCTION. 

PBC#2 has been operating the MIEx® WTP since hand over in 2011. Over this period there has 

been no formal arrangement in place for Orica to support plant operations. After Orica's visit July 

2, 2014, it was agreed that a more formal process should be in place for Orica to assist the 

County with monitoring plant performance, providing advice and sharing learning's from other 

MIEX® installations worldwide. This process could include regular plant performance reviews, resin 

condition monitoring, email exchanges, remote support and scheduled site visits. 

The benefits of this approach to the County would be to: 

• Minimize the risk of failures occurring in the future. 

• Improve operator awareness 

• Optimize plant performance 

This proposal has been prepared to provide this support via a series ot 

2 BASIS OF SERVICE & RECOMMENDED FREQUENCY. 

2.1 REMOTE PLANT PERFORMANCE MONITORING (MONTHLY): 

PBC#2 shall weekly send Orica a copy of MIEX® plant log sheets, including data on: 

• DOC Color and UVA performance data 
• Water treatment historical trends (resin loss rates, service information, MIEX® flow 

rate, resin concentrations in contactor, resin additions, etc). 
• Regeneration historical trends (regeneration set points and actual values and other 

overview parameters). 

An experienced MIEX® engineer will review this data when received and then discuss their 

findings with PBC#2 via a monthly teleconference or sooner if abnormal trends are discovered . 

The output from the teleconference will be a brief assessment of the findings as well as 

recommended actions to be undertaken by PBC#2 as applicable. 

2.2 RESIN CONDITION MONITORING (EVERY 3 MONTHS) 

A sample of loaded and fresh resin from the plant shall be sent to Orica every 3 months to enable 

the resin condition to be analyzed and reported on. The objective of these tests is to monitor the 

resin condition for decline in quality, performance, touring (organic and in organic). The findings 

may prompt further actions and/or investigations; 

The resin condition monitoring typically covers the following; 

• Microscopy (view condition of resin) 
• Bulk settled density (BSD) testing 
• Settling rate 
• IX activity (relative to laboratory resin) 
• Particle size distribution for attrition rate 

monitoring as needed. 

This document is subjed to copyright and is confidential. It must not be reproduced_ stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any 

means without the consent of Orica Austraf,a Pty Ltd 

-- ·--- ·---------.,-------·· ------------------ -- . ----- .... ----------····----------



2.3 SITE VISITS (EVERY 3 MONTHS) 

A MIEX® engineer will visit the site over a 5 day period once every 3 months. The visit will have 
the following objectives; 

• Face to face meetings with supervision and plant operators, maintenance 
personnel. 

On the ground assessment of performance and investigation into plant incidents or process 
failures (including mechanical faults) 

• Recommend and assist with development and implementation of software upgrades for 
process improvements and increased reliability (site specific or recommendations from 

other global MIEX® operations) 
• Regeneration Curve Profiling (if required)- UVA, level and Conductivity 
• Additional informal operator training/ up skilling where requested or recommended by 

Orica or PBC#2 in response to incidents or as identified. 
• Provide additional specific training at no additional cost as long as it can be completed 

within the 5 day visit allowance. 

3 ORICA SERVICE SUPPORT SUPPLY COST 

Orica is pleased to offer these services in a number of different configurations as detailed below. 

3. 1 Comprehensive Supporl at Annual Fee 

This option includes the following; 

Resin condition monitoring: (RCM) A total of 4 sample sets per annum 
Site visits: Up to four site visits per annum with five full working days per trip at PBC#2 site 
or offices. Each working day is up to 10 hrs long. All expenses are included in the price. 
Routine remote performance monitoring and support. A total of up to 240 hrs per annum has 
been included in the price. Orica shall prioritize the performance data review and where 
operational support requests from PBC#2 require considerable addrtional time it is 
Orica's responsibility to alert PBC#2 to this and seek approval for additional costs prior to 
incurring the additional engineering time. 
The yearly cost has been split into a monthly value to smooth operational spending for 
PBC#2 and is based these services being purchased in 12 month blocks. 

This comprehensive support option would cost $120,000 per annum, invoiced as 12 equal monthly 
installments. Any addftional engineering time, travel and expenses shall be charged in accordance with 
the schedule of rates detailed in section 4. 

3.2 LIMfTATJON OF LIABIUTY 
See Palm Beach County terms and conditions of sale 

3.3 CA TASTROPH/C LOSS EVENTS 

For the purposes of this clause, a Catastrophic Loss is defined as losing more than 50% of the system 
inventory over a period of less than 30 days. 

The support provided in this agreement will advise the plant in maximizing operational efficiency and will 
notify WTP operations of trends that would suggest that resin loss rates are increasing. Quarterly checks 
of operational parameters by Orica will reinforce best practices. With this additional layer of supervisory 
protection, the chances of a Catastrophic Loss is considerably mitigated; however, it cannot remove the 
chance altogether. 

This document is subject to copyright and is coofidenfial It must not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any fonn or by any 
means without !he consent of Orica Auslrafia Pty Lid 

---- ----- --------------



Should a Catastrophic Loss occur during the period when Orica is engaged to provide the 

Comprehensive Support package, Orica would contribute 40% of the resin required to restore the plant 

to acceptable inventory. 

This limited warranty would only be applicable if all of the following apply: 
Plant operations and routine maintenance are undertaken in accordance with the O&M manual 

and Orica instructions 
All non-routine maintenance that is undertaken is reported to Orica within 1 week. 
Perfomiance data is communicated weekly to Orica in accordance with Section 2.1 
Replacement (top-up) resin is added at the rate recommended by Orica 

The Catastrophic Loss is directly and solely attributable to advice and direction given by Orica, 

and not due to any act, omission or negligence of PBC or a third party (excluding an act or omission in 

· accordance with advice or direction given by Orica) 
Within 3 days of having found and reported a resin loss event, a visual audit is undertaken to 

identify the quantity of resin that has been lost (based on deficit from acceptable inventory of 

42,450 litres of MIEX
0 

DOC resin). 

The warranty contained herein shall temiinate if the MIEX plant failure giving rise to a claim under 

warranty results from (a) unauthorized modification, repair or alteration (b) improper or abnonnal 

operation, application, maintenance or installation, or (c) operation, handling or other dealings with the 

equipment in a negligent manner. The warranty also does not cover resin loss arising from mechanical 

failure (eg valve failure, line break, etc). 

3.4 Resin Loss Rate 

For the purposes of this clause, Resin Loss Rate is defined as the monthly average loss rate, measured 

as gallons resin per million gallons of water treated. This calculation excludes the impact of any 

catastrophic loss event. Measurement of loss rate will take place at a frequency and using a testing 

method to be agreed between the parties and incorporated into the MIEX® Operation and Maintenance 

Manual. 

The support provided in this agreement will advise the plant in maximizing operational efficiency and will 

notify WTP operations of trends that would suggest that resin loss rates are increasing. Quarterly checks 

of operational parameters by Orica will reinforce best practices. With this additional layer of supervisory 

protection, the chances of increased resin loss is considerably mitigated; however, it cannot remove the 

chance altogether. 

Should the observed Resin Loss Rate exceed 3 gallons resin per million gallons of water treated during 

the period when Orica is engaged to provide the Comprehensive Support package, Orica would 

contribute the resin required to restore the inventory at the plant to the extent of such loss and provide 

advice to PBC as to how to rectify the loss rates. For avoidance of doubt, if the loss rate was 4 gallons 

resin per million gallons of water treated, Orica would contribute 1 gallons resin per million gallons of 

water treated, and PBC would contribute 3 gallons resin per million gallons of water treated. 

This limited warranty would only be applicable if all of the following apply: 
• Plant operations and routine maintenance are undertaken in accordance with the O&M manual and 

Orica instructions 
• All non-routine maintenance that is undertaken under the guidance of is reported to Orica within 1 week 

• Performance data is communicated weekly to Orica in accordance with Section 2.1 

• Replacement (top-up) resin is added at the rate recommended by Orica 
• The Resin Loss is not due to any act, omission or negligence of PBC or a third party (excluding an act 

or omission in accordance with advice or direction given by Orica) 
• Wrthin 14 days of having found and reported that resin loss appears to be above 3 gallons resin/million 

gallons, a visual audit is undertaken to identify the quantity of resin that has been lost (based on deficit 

from acceptable inventory of 42,450 litres of MIEX® DOC resin). 

The warranty contained herein shall temiinate if the MIEX plant failure giving rise to a claim under 

warr-anty results from (a) unauthorized modification, repair or alteration (b) improper or abnormal 

operation, application, maintenance or installation, or (c) operation, handling or other dealings with the 

equipment in a negligent manner. The warranty also does not cover resin loss arising from mechanical 

failure (eg valve failure, line break, etc). 

This doc:ument is subjed to copyright and is confidential It must not be reproc!uc:eci. stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any 

means without the consent of Orica Austrafla Ply Lid 

·------····--- - ----- -------------



4 SCHEDULE OF RATES 

MIEX Engineer (normal hours) 
MIEX Engineer (overtime) 
Travel, Expenses & other services 

$100/hr 
$130/hr 
Cost+25% 

5 VALIDITY & PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

This proposal is valid for 30 days from the submission date. 

The schedule of rates and annual fee are firm for (3) three years. 

Accepted By: _________ _ Accepted By: ________ _ 

Title: ________ _ Title: _______ _ 
Date: _________ _ Date: ________ _ 

This document is subject to copyright and is confidenfiaL It must not be reprocluc:ed, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any 

means without the consent of Orica Austrafia Ply Ud 

--------------------··-----------------··-·-·---



EXHIBIT 8 -TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

--·---··--···-···--- ·--·- --- --·--·--·------- ·-·-- ------------------



.-:- ._._. __ ., . 

Palm Beacll County 

Purcfiase Orderffelill Contract Standard Terms and .Gomfitions 

ThefoJlqwmg Tenns and Ct';ndifions are. iipp!i~leti:> ttim purchase on:led~ontracl entered info.by a~ between Palm Be.te_h-County {referred to.~ 1:iuyer) 

and ORI.CA WATER~_JNC. (fsrlerred" to- a$ Selleq. 

Moo1ACAlioNs 
fllp m_odijica1ion$ of' this oa:l~/cornract, )ndudlng bf,lt not lirnlred to the~ !eon:; and CO!ldilions, shall be bi!'ldlng _ upon Buyer unless approved .by· an 

ao1hinW39 rep~ of Buyel's f'urrfusirrg Office; 

AsslGNMENlS 

.Assignments ar~ prohit>tted Uf:lless prior ~en eon$enl h. given py .th~ Buyer-and.the Selil;lr. 

El(GUSABU; DELAYS 

The Buyat may grant addiUorial lime fut any defay·if the oeJey W1ll noi ;3dvefsely li:npact the .best interest of !he Cbunly and. is·<lue to causes beyoop the 

wn!Jpl of '!he Seller. Su~ {J_ranlinust be_ IA wrttin,g .and m1¢e pari of~ oroedoonb'i3cl 

DEFAULT 

The Cot!flt' may, by written notice of default to .the successful bidder, tenninate the.contract Jn whole or In p;,rt If the successful bidderfails to satisfac:iorlly 

perform any provisicms of this sG!icitalion or reSu1tant oorttraci, or fails lo make progress so as to endanger performance under the teims and conditions of 

this.soficil'~tion or ~ultant contra~, or provides rewated non-perfonnance, or does not remedy such failurewthln a period of 10 days (or such period as 

fhe Difeciur .of Purchasing may authorize in wrttfng) after receipt of notice from the Director of P!Jrchas'ing specifying such faU• re. In the event the Collflfy 

felminates this contract in whole or in part because of'clefaulf of the successful bidder, the County may procure g·oods anct/or services similar to those 

l.ermihaferl, and the successful bioµer shall be llaQle for :any exoess-costs irJCUTred due to this action. 

If It is·delerrnined that the St:Jccessful bidder was· not in default or that the default was exrusable { e,.g, failure due 'lo causes beyond tne control of, or without 

the fault or ne9Ugence of, the sucoessful bii!de!), the Tights.and ob~gations of the parties ~U be those provided In "Termination". · 

TERMINATION 

The BI:Jyer may, whene11er the inter?S!s of the Counly so requ_ire, 1Brminale the orper/C011tra.ct, in whole or in pan, f-or the coiwenience of the County upon 

fu!e (5) da}'S written nD1ice tp Seller. Unless dlrec!eQ differelllly In the notice-of teuriinali1.m; the Seller shaH inc;ur no further obligaoons In connection ~th 1he 

order/D<!f!tract. 

NOTiilRD PMTYl:!ENEFiC!ARY 
tilo provision of this Contract is in1ended lo, -or sharl pe construed. to. orB<rie any thfrtl party beneficiary or lo provide any_tighls lo filTy peTSOn or entity not a 

party 1o thisi)antract iru,:iuding bul not limited to any ciliz:en or employee, of !Ile COUNTY aT\c!fqt suooessful-Didder. 

FOB-

The 'f.O.B, point.shall be tlestination, tf BlJyer agre~. freight char,ges mofy be. prepaid by the Seller and listed en the invoice; however. Seller retains fitJe 

am! assumes all responS!biOl;y, liability and Jisk in transit, and shalt be responsible for tne 'firing of claims fc,r loss or damages,, 

P A-\'MENT TERMS 
The Seller agrees that payment terms ~_II be Net 30. Interest p;inaJ!ies will only be palcnn accordance With the .Florida Prompt Payment Ac!,, Ronda 

stajhlle 21-!( 7<l. . 

Note: ?aim Beach County Vendo.ra can naw be paid by Credit Card -via the County's voluntary Payment Manager Program. For vendors Who 

don"t ha11p a merchant accoYTlt, one is needed lo ufillie the Program. For vendors with a men:nartt account, ym.i·will need 1:o enroll with Wells Faryo. For 

information,. contact the Wells Fargo Suppfier Onboaroing Team at (866) 377-95~ or snppheronboardfngteamtaJwellsfarqo..com or the Palm Beach 

County Clerk ~ Compn:oller at poc;µaymsntmm@myµatmbeac:lldelic.com. 

INVdlCl!IIG . 
Seller must JEOder-orlgin:al imr.oiue to. !he Palm Beach-COunty Flll!lflce Oepatlment. P, 0. Bqx 4-036, West Palm Beach, Florida 334024036. 

TAXES 

The Bl,l)ler is exempt from Federal c!nd state taxes. 

. .:. .. r:--.· 

I.· 

V 

[>' 
~~--: 
j· __ 

i·:-_ 

!:·:--
1 ' ,·,. 
': 1·, 

!? 

!:.· 
!·' 

!'. 

-· .. ·----···-·--·--.. ----·---- •--------·---··----··----··-------------------



·-·------·-J -:- -·.-:-_-.:..-:.':.'.·.:~---:--··. -.. -

P LIRCHASE ORDER 

The Buyer will not accept any goods delivered or services performed unless a duly aulhorized purchase order has been issued for said goods and/or 
sentices. lhe purchase order number must appear on an invoices, packing sfips and all correspondence concerning the order. 

CONTRACT 

Seller agrees that by submitting an offer p.e. Request for Quotation) which ls accepted by the Buyer Q.e. Purchase Order, Term Contract Notice) a binding 
contract is formed In accordance with the Buyer's terms, conclltions and specifications as set forth in the solldtafion and this purchase order. Seller certifies 
that the offer has been made by an officer or employee having the authority to bind the Seller. Accordingly, payment will only be made to the company and 
the address as provided in the Seller's crlfur unless prior written authorization Is received from the Buyer. 

PRICING 

(1) Unless specifically requested in the specificafions, any response containing modifying or escalation clauses shall be rejected. 
(2) The price offered must be in accordance with the unit of measure provkled on the response page(s). One (1) space or line requires only one (1) single, 

fixed unit price. Anything other than a single, fixed unit price shall result In the rejection ·or your response. . 
(3) Seller warrants by virtue of submitting an offer that prices shall remain firm for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of opening· to allow for 

evaluation and award. · 
(4) Prices shall remain firm for.the initial and any subs~quent term unless modified by a special condition. 
(5) All unit prices bld should be within two (2) decimal points. If bidder's pricing exceeds two (2) decimal points, Purchasing reserves the right to round up 

or down accordingly. 

DEUYER!ES 

Deliveries are to be made Monday through Friday, excluding holidays, unless otherwise stipulated.. 

INSPECTION(ACCEPTANCE 

All goods and/or services provided on this Purchase Order are subject to inspection and acceptance upon receipt or completion by an authorized 
representative of the Buyer. Payment shall not be authorized until the goods and/or services have been received, accepted and properly invoiced. 

QUANTITIES 

Quan1ities specified in the order/contract cannot be changed without Buyer approval. Goods shipped tn excess of quantity designated may be returned at 
Seller's expense. 

DISCRIM.il,IA TION PROHIBITED 

Sellers doing business with the Buyer are pruhibiled from discriminating against any employee or client because of race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, 
national origin, ancestry, martial status, famifial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic information. 

LEGAL REQUJREMENTS 

The Seller must strictly comply with aU Federal, state, County and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations that in any manner affect the goods and/or 
services provided herein. The UCC shall prevail as the basis for contractual obfigafions between the Seller and the Buyer for any terms and conditions not 
addressed. The Buyer shall not be liable lo the SeDer for any legal fees, court costs, or other legal expenses arising from the interpretation or enforcement 
of this ordertcontrac:t, or from any other matter generated by or relating to this order/contract. 

CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK ORDINANCE 

Pursuant to Ordinance 2003-030, the Palm Beac:ti County Criminal History Records Check Ordinance ("Ordinance"), the County wiD conduct fingerprint 
based criminal history record checks on all persons not employed by the County who repair, deliver, or provide goods or services for, to, or on behalf of the 
County. A fingerprint based criminal history record check shall be conducted on all employees and subcontractors of vendors, including repair persons arld 
delivery persons, who are unescorted when entering a facility determined to be critical to the public safety and security of the County. Coun!y facilities that 
require this heightened level of security are identified in Resolution R-2003-1274, as may be amended. The bidder is solely responsible for understanding 
the financial, schedule, arld staffing impDcations of this Ordinance. Further, the bidder aclcnowledges that its bid price Includes any and aU cfirec! or Indirect 
costs associated with compliance with this Ordinance, except for the applicable FDLEIFBI fees that shall be paid by the County. 

PUBUc ENTITY CRIMES 

In e=n:iance with the Florida Public Entity Crime stahrte 287.132.133, persons and affiliates who are entering Into a contract or performing any work In 
furtherance with Palm Beach County certifies that It, Its affiHates, supplieIB, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been 
placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the Stale of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 mor1ths Immediately preceding the 
date hereof. This notice is required by Florida statute 287.133 
(3) (a). 

SBEPRDGRAM 

In accoroance with the Small Business Enterprise Program a preference is gtven to certified small businesses. 

I> 

i~: 
f 
t· 
:-.-

i:/-

.· .. -.­,.-.-.· 

!/{ 
;:< 
... ·,;· 

. ·-·--- ------·- -···-·· -------·----------



---------------------------=---; . ,, .. --.--:---·---"" 

INDEMNIFICATION 
To the extent authorized by Jaw, Seller shall indemnify, save and hold harmless the Buyer, ils employees and agents against any and all claims, damages, 
liability and court awards including costs, expenses and attorney fees incurred as a result of any act or omission by the Seller, or Its employees, agents, 
subcontractors or assignees pursuant to the teTT11S and conditions of this order/contract. 

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEETS (MSDS) 
sener compfiance is required under Chapter 442, Florida Statutes: that any toxic substance delivered as a part of this ordedcontract must be a=mpanied 
byan MSDS. 

ENDORSEMENTS 

No endorsements by the Buyer of the goods and/or services will be used by the Seller in any way, manner or form. 

Any and all legal actions arising from or necessary lo enforce this order/contract will be held in Palm Beach County. 

PUBUC RECORDS 

Any information submitted relating to !his ordedconlrac! wm become a public document pursuant lo Section 119.07, F.S. 

SALES PROMOTIONS I PRICE REDUCTIONS 
Should sales promotions occur during the term of the contract that lower the price of the procured item, the successful blddershall extend to the County the 
lower price offered by the manufacturer on any such promotional item. Further, any price decreases effectuated during the contract period by reason of 
market change or otherwise, shall be passed on to the County. Additionally, anytime after award, the bidder may offer a reduced price which shall remain 
in effect for the duration of the contract 

PERFORMANCE DURJNG EMERGENCY 

By submitting a bid, bidder agrees and promises Iha!, during and after a public emergency, disaster, hurricane, flood, or acts of God, the County shall be 
given "first priority" for aU goods and services under !his contract. Bidder agrees to provide all goods and services to the County during and after the 

emergency at the terms, conditions, and prices as provided In this solicitation on a "first priority" basis. Bidder shall furnish a 24-hour phone number to the 

County in the event of such an emergency. Fwlure to provide the stated priority during and after an emergency shall constitute breach of contract and make 
the bidder subject to sanctions from doing further business with the County. 

PALM BEACH COUNlY OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS 

Pursuant to Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 - 2-440, as amended, Palm Beach County's Office of Inspector General is authorized to review past, 
present and proposed County contracts, transactions, a=unts, and records. The inspector General's authority includes, but is not Hmiled to, the power tu 
audi~ investigate, monitor, and inspect the actMtles of entitles contracting with the County, or anyone acting on their behalf, in order to ensure compfianoe 
with contract requirements and to detect corruption and fraoo. 

GLADES UTILITY AUTHORITY "GUA"' PURCHASES 
Pursuant to Section 2-54{f)(11), Palm Beach County Code, purchases made for the "GUA'' .!!!ID' be awarded only to those vendors localed in the Glades, as 
defined in the Palm Beach County Code. However, if no response Is received from a vendor located in Glades, the good or service shall be re-soDcited to 
fil..Vendors and awarded lo the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder. 

LIMITATION OF UABIUTY 

IN NO EVENT SHALL SEU.ER OR BUYER BE LIABLE, WHETHER ARISING UNDER CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LiABllJTY OR OTHERWISE, FOR 

INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL DR SPECIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING WITliOUTLIMITATION LOST PROATS, LOST CAPITAL OR REVENUES OR 

LOSS BY REASON OF SERVICE INTERRUPTION OR INCREASS) EXPENSE OF OPERATION. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL SB.LER's OR BvYER's LIABILITY 

EXCEED THE SALE PRICE OF TI-lE GOODS GIVING RISE TO THE LIABILITY. THIS LIMfTA TION OF LIABILITY SHALL NOT APPLY TO sEl.LER's DUTY TO INDEMNIFY BUYER, 

NDR SHALL IT APPLY TO lHIRD-PARTY CLA)!l,'IS OF DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY, OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. 

lt-mill.ECruAL PROPERTY 

SELLER IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE OWNER OF TI-IE INTEU£CTUAL PROPERTY IN TI-IE Gooos AND THE RIGHTS ATTACHED TO THAT IN1al.ECTllAL PROPERTY. 

NOTHING HERBN GRANTS TO 8LJYERANY RIGHT, TITl.EORINTERESTIN ORTO ANY OFll-lElt.rTEU..ECTUALPROPERTYIN THE GOODS. BlJYERSHAU. NOTCLAIM TO 
HA VE ACQUIRED ANY RIGHT, TITI..E OR INTEREST TO THE 11\fTEUECTUAL PROPERTY IN THE Gooos BY VIRTUE OF PURCHASING GOODS SOLO HEREUNDER. As 
USED HEREIN, "INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY" MEANS ANY INTEl..l..ECTUAL OR INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY RIGHT ANYWHERE IN THE WORLD INCLUDING., WITHOUT 

LIMITATION, ANY PA '!ENT, PA TENT APPUCA TION, UTILITY MODEL, COPYRJGHT (INCLlJDING COPYRIGITT IN MANUALS, DATABASES, AND PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS), 

REGISTERED DESIGN AND OTI-IER DESIGN RJGffTS, AND ANY OTHER RIGHTS 11iA T MAY SUBSIST ANYWHERE IN THE WORl.O IN IMPROVEMENTS, INVENTIONS AND 

011-IER MANUFAGTURING PROCESSES OR TI:CHNICAL AND OlHER INFORMATION OF SELI.ER. 

.--:-,--f:% 

ii 
! 

::•>> 
·.·.•· 

-------------·····---·---------·······--·--· ------------------------



.···· ........ . 

Effective from 08/19/14 

ORICA WATERCARE PALM BEACH COUNTY 

Signature 

Print Name 

e-.. .. -~,.Jt;" _t{. p. • 
Title Title 

Date Date 

·------ ·-·-··---·· .. ---~ 


